
Page 1 of 56 

 

PROCUREMENT OF GOODS 

THROUGH 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(RFQ)/SHOPPING PROCEDURES  

(Two-Envelope with e-Procurement) 
(For Contracts valued less than the equivalent of US $ 100,000 each) 

 
RFQ No:  WBMIFMP/DPIU-BURDWAN/NCB//24-25/AGRICULTURE 

 

Name of work: 

“Crop Diversification Demonstration for Hybrid Maize” under funding of 
WBMIFMP, I&W Directorate, Govt. of West Bengal; (comprising 4 Lots) 

Lot-1: Supply of Hybrid Maize (Seeds) 

Lot-2: Supply of Metalaxyl Pesticide for Seed Treatment 

Lot-3: Supply of Zn EDTA Micronutrient Fertiliser 

Lot-4: Supply of Novaluron + Emamectin Benzoate SC Insecticide for Integrated Pest 
Management (IPM) including mechanical control 

 

RFQ Inviting Authority 

 

The Executive Engineer,                                
Burdwan Irrigation Division,  

Kanainatsal, Burdwan,  
Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal  

 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 56 

 

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS 

Procurement of Goods under RFQ/Shopping Procedures 
E-Procurement Notice 

(Two-Envelope with e-Procurement Bidding Process) 
 

Project: West Bengal Major Irrigation and Flood Management Project (WBMIFMP) 
 
 
Contract title: “Crop Diversification Demonstration for Hybrid Maize” under funding of 
WBMIFMP, I&W Directorate, Govt. of West Bengal; (comprising 4 Lots) 
Lot-1: Supply of Hybrid Maize (Seeds) 
Lot-2: Supply of Metalaxyl Pesticide for Seed Treatment 
Lot-3: Supply of Zn EDTA Micronutrient Fertiliser 
Lot-4: Supply of Novaluron + Emamectin Benzoate SC Insecticide for Integrated Pest 
Management (IPM) including mechanical control 

 

Client: The Executive Engineer, Burdwan Irrigation Division, Kanainatsal, Burdwan, Purba 

Bardhaman 

 
Contract title: “Crop Diversification Demonstration for Hybrid Maize” under funding of 
WBMIFMP, I&W Directorate, Govt. of West Bengal; (comprising 4 Lots) 
RFQ Reference No:  

i) WBMIFMP/DPIU-BURDWAN/NCB/24-25/AGRICULTURE/LOT-1 
ii) WBMIFMP/DPIU-BURDWAN/NCB/24-25/AGRICULTURE/LOT-2 
iii) WBMIFMP/DPIU-BURDWAN/NCB/24-25/AGRICULTURE/LOT-3 
iv) WBMIFMP/DPIU-BURDWAN/NCB/24-25/AGRICULTURE/LOT-4 

 

Date: 22/08/2024 

Applicable Procurement Guidelines/Regulations Date: Applicable Procurement 
Guidelines/Regulations Date: “Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers, July 2016 Revised 

August 2018 and November 2018” (“Procurement Regulations”) 

 
1. The Government of India has received financing from the World Bank in various 
currencies towards the cost of the West Bengal Major Irrigation and Flood Management 

Project (WBMIFMP) and intends to apply part of the proceeds towards eligible payments 

under the contract for which this request for quotations is issued. The Executive Engineer, 

Burdwan Irrigation Division, Kanainatsal, Burdwan, Purba Bardhaman (Tender Inviting 

Authority) invites quotations electronically from eligible bidders for the following goods. 

  



Page 3 of 56 

 

Lot Brief 

Description of 

the Goods 

Specifications* Unit  Bankura Hooghly Purba 

Bardhaman 

Paschim 

Bardhaman 

Howrah Total 

Quantity 

Delivery 

Period 

Place of Delivery 

LOT-1 Hybrid Maize 

Variety 

"JKMH-4222" 

4 Kg Packet 

Seeds Variety 

"JKMH-4222" 

 

4 Kg 

Packet 

368 Nos.       4 

Kg Packets 

1012 Nos.       

4 Kg 

Packets 

1748 Nos.       

4 Kg Packets 

184 Nos.       

4 Kg 

Packets 

276 Nos.       

4 Kg 

Packets 

3588 

Packets 

22/09/2024 

to 

21/10/2024 

Supply of Seeds, 

Fertilisers, 

Insecticide & 

Pesticide to 

Additional Director 

of Agriculture 

Directorate of 39 

Blocks spread over 

5 Districts of West 

Bengal 

LOT-2 Metalaxyl  

100 gm Pack 

Metalaxyl 

Pesticide 35% 

WS 100 gm 

pack for Seed 

Treatment 

100 gm 

Pack 

92 Nos. 100 

gm Pack 

253 Nos. 100 

gm Pack 

437 Nos. 100 

gm Pack 

46 Nos. 100 

gm Pack 

69 Nos. 100 

gm Pack 

897 

Packs 

22/09/2024 

to 

21/10/2024 

LOT-3 Zn EDTA 

(12%) 

250 gm Pack 

Zn EDTA 

(12%) 

Fertiliser 

250 gm 

Pack 

276 Nos. 250 

gm Pack 

759 Nos. 250 

gm Pack 

1311 Nos. 250 

gm Pack 

138 Nos. 250 

gm Pack 

207 Nos. 250 

gm Pack 

2691 

Packs 

22/09/2024 

to 

21/10/2024 

LOT-4 Novaluron 

5.25% + 

Emamectin 

Benzoate 0.9% 

SC for 

Integrated Pest 

Management 

(IPM) 

including 

mechanical 

control 

Insecticide 250 gm 

Pack 

276 Nos. 250 

gm Pack 

759 Nos. 250 

gm Pack 

1311 Nos. 250 

gm Pack 

138 Nos. 250 

gm Pack 

207 Nos. 250 

gm Pack 

2691 

Packs 

22/09/2024 

to 

21/10/2024 

        [* Where ISI certification marked goods are available in market, client should generally limit the procurement to goods with those or equivalent 

marking only.] 
 

 



Page 4 of 56 

 

2. The Bidders may submit Quotations for any or all items.  
 

3. This e-Procurement notice includes the terms and conditions applicable to submission 
of quotations; criteria for qualification, evaluation, and for award of supply order(s); and 
relevant forms to be filled by the bidders. The e-Procurement notice including the terms and 

conditions etc. can be downloaded free of cost by logging on to the website 
https://wbtenders.gov.in.The bidders would be required to register in the website which is free 

of cost.  
 

4.  For submission of the bid, the bidder is required to have Digital Signature Certificate 
(DSC) from one of the Certifying Authorities authorized by Government of India for issuing DSC. 

Aspiring bidders who have not obtained the user ID and password for participating in e-

procurement in this Project, may obtain the same from the website: https://wbtenders.gov.in  
Any bidder not having the DSC may obtain the same from NIC on payment of requisite fees, 
before the bid submission deadline. 
 

5.  Quotations, both Technical Part and Financial Part shall be submitted on 

https://wbtenders.gov.in on or before 14:00 hours on 10.09.2024. Any quotation or 
modifications to quotation received outside e-procurement system will not be considered. The 

electronic bidding system would not allow late submission of quotations. The ‘Technical Part’ 
of the Quotations will be opened online on 10.09.2024 at 15:00 hours, this can also be viewed 

by the bidders online. The electronic summary of quotation opening of technical part will be 
generated and uploaded online. 
 

6. If the Client’s office happens to be closed on the date of opening of the Quotations as 

specified, the ‘Technical Part’ of the Quotations will be opened on the next working day at the 
same time. The Financial Parts of the Quotations shall remain unopened in the e-procurement 

system, until the subsequent online opening, following the evaluation of the Technical Parts of 
the Quotations. 
 

7. Other details can be seen in the RFQ document. The Client shall not be held liable for 

any delays due to system failure beyond its control. A Bidder requiring any clarification of the 
RFQ Document may notify the Client’s online or may visit the office of the Client at the address 

given below. 
 

The Executive Engineer,                                

Burdwan Irrigation Division,  
Kanainatsal, Burdwan,  

Purba Bardhaman, West Bengal



Page 5 of 56 

 

       GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL 
 

PROJECT: West Bengal Major Irrigation and Flood Management Project (WBMIFMP) 
 

NATIONAL OPEN COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT 

Procurement of Goods under RFQ/Shopping Procedures 
E-Procurement Notice 

(Two-Envelope with e-Procurement Bidding Process)  
 

RFQ No: WBMIFMP/DPIU-BURDWAN/NCB//24-25/AGRICULTURE 

 

NAME OF WORK: “Crop Diversification Demonstration for Hybrid Maize” under funding 
of WBMIFMP, I&W Directorate, Govt. of West Bengal; (comprising 4 Lots) 

Lot-1: Supply of Hybrid Maize (Seeds) 
Lot-2: Supply of Metalaxyl Pesticide for Seed Treatment 
Lot-3: Supply of Zn EDTA Micronutrient Fertiliser 
Lot-4: Supply of Novaluron + Emamectin Benzoate SC Insecticide for Integrated Pest 
Management (IPM) including mechanical control 
 

PERIOD OF DOWNLOADING OF 
QUOTATIONING DOCUMENT ONLINE  

FROM 22/08/2024 (10: 00 Hours IST) TO 10/09/2024 
(14:00 Hours IST) 

LAST DATE AND TIME FOR RECEIPT OF 
CLARIFICATION BY QUOTATIONERS 

27/08/2024 UPTO 16:00 Hours (IST) 

TIME AND DATE OF PRE-QUOTATION 
MEETING AT THE OFFICE OF THE 
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, BURDWAN 
IRRIGATION DIVISION. 

30/08/2024 AT 15:00 Hours (IST)  

START DATE AND TIME FOR SUBMISSION OF 
QUOTATION 

04/09/2024 AT 15.00 Hours (IST) 

LAST DATE AND TIME FOR RECEIPT OF 
QUOTATION  

10/09/2024 UPTO 14:00 Hours (IST) 

*TIME AND DATE OF OPENING OF 
QUOTATION – TECHNICAL PART  

10/09/2024 UPTO 15:00 Hours (IST) 

TIME AND DATE OF OPENING OF 
QUOTATION -FINANCIAL PART  

The firms that qualify technically shall be notified 
subsequently for opening of the financial part of their bids. 

PLACE OF OPENING OF QUOTATION Office of the Executive Engineer, Burdwan Irrigation 
Division, WBMIFMP 
Address: Kanainatsal, Burdwan, Purba Bardhaman, 
West Bengal 
Pin Code: 
Country: India, Telephone:  
Electronic mail address: bidivisionwbmifmp@gmail.com  

OFFICER INVITING BID Executive Engineer,  
DPIU-Burdwan Irrigation Division, WBMIFMP 

*Should be the same as the deadline for submission of quotations or promptly thereafter. The firms that qualify 
technically shall be notified subsequently for opening of the financial part of their quotations. 

 


